Introduced by:

Cooper

Date:

01/03/17

Action:

Adopted

Vote:

8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Abstention

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **RESOLUTION 2017-010**

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF ASSEMBLY MEMBER BLAINE GILMAN AND DECLARING A VACANCY ON THE ASSEMBLY

- WHEREAS, Blaine Gilman was initially elected to serve as an assembly member from Assembly District 2, Kenai, on October 7, 2014; and
- WHEREAS, Gilman has submitted his resignation from the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly due to moving his permanent residence out of Assembly District 2, from which he was elected, and into Assembly District 1; and
- WHEREAS, Gilman's resignation is effective January 18, 2017 at 12:01 a.m., thus creating a vacancy for District 2;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Assembly extends best wishes to Mr. Gilman.
- **SECTION 2.** That the resignation of Blaine Gilman is hereby accepted.
- SECTION 3. That the Borough Clerk is directed to advertise the vacancy created in Assembly District 2 and forward copies of all declarations of candidacy received to the Assembly President and members of the Assembly for consideration at the February 14, 2017 Assembly meeting.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 3RD DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

> elly Coc Kelly Cooper, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Cler

Yes:

Bagley, Dunne, Fischer, Knopp, Holmdahl, Ogle, Welles, Cooper

No:

None

Absent:

None

Abstention:

Gilman